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Carter Lawrence serves as the Commissioner of the Tennessee
Department of Commerce and Insurance. Appointed by Governor Bill
Lee, Lawrence assumed leadership of the department effective
November 12, 2020. Before his appointment to Governor Lee’s
cabinet, Lawrence served as Chief Deputy Commissioner and Chief
Operating Officer at the Department of Commerce and Insurance.

Previously, Lawrence served as Assistant Commissioner for the
Regulatory Boards Division at the Department of Commerce and
Insurance where he oversaw more than 40 fee reductions while
improving measured customer service, modernizing business
practices to faster license professionals and successfully removed
burdensome regulations. In 2019, Lawrence briefly served as Interim
Commissioner for Governor Bill Lee.

As Tennessee’s Commissioner of Commerce and Insurance, Lawrence
is the state fire marshal and is responsible for the divisions of
insurance, fire prevention, regulatory boards – including twenty-six
regulatory entities, TennCare Oversight, and the administratively
attached Tennessee Law Enforcement Training Academy, Tennessee
Police Officer Standards and Training Commission and Tennessee
Emergency Communications Board. In 2020, the department
collected approximately $1.25 billion in fees and premium taxes and
had expenditures of $225 million.

Lawrence is an attorney who studied law at the University of
Tennessee, where he also obtained a Master of Business
Administration. For undergraduate studies, Carter obtained a
Bachelor of Arts at Wheaton College in Illinois.

Lawrence is a Nashville-area native. He and his wife, Amy, are the
proud parents three children – two boys, Alister and Titus, and a girl,
Penelope. Together with their old dog, Otto, they are residents of the
Nipper’s Corner area of Nashville and attend church at Nashville’s
Church of the Redeemer.

Lawrence looks forward to continuing to advance Governor Lee’s
agenda as he serves all 6.8 million Tennesseans impacted by the
Department of Commerce and Insurance.



Main

Tennessee Department of Commerce and Insurance
Insurance Division Davy Crockett Tower, Twelfth
Floor
500 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243-0565
United States

Email Address
firstname.lastname@tn.gov

Phone Numbers
Main: (615) 741-2241
Toll-Free Number (In-State Only): (800) 342-4029
Commissioner: (615) 741-6007

Fax Numbers
Assistant Commissioner and Staff: (615) 741-9006
Commissioner: (615) 532-6934
Legal Staff: (615) 741-4000

Office Hours: 8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday
Website: https://www.tn.gov/commerce/
Make Checks Payable to: Tennessee Department of Commerce and Insurance

Bill Huddleston
Assistant Commissioner

(615) 360-4467

Contact Persons

Agent Licensing
Caroline Randolph
Director

(615) 741-2693
caroline.randolph@tn.gov

Annual Statements
Hui Wattanaskolpant
Lead Analyst

(615) 253-2958
hui.wattanaskolpant@tn.gov

Company Licensing
Kim Blaylock
Tax Analyst

(615) 741-1670
kim.blaylock@tn.gov

tel:%28615%29741-2241
tel:%28800%29342-4029
tel:%28615%29741-6007
tel:%28615%29741-9006
tel:%28615%29532-6934
tel:%28615%29741-4000
tel:%28615%29360-4467
tel:%28615%29741-2693
tel:%28615%29253-2958
tel:%28615%29741-1670


Consumer Insurance Services
Vickie Trice
Director

(615) 741-2218
vickie.trice@tn.gov

Department Counsel
Michael Driver
General Counsel

(615) 253-2027
michael.driver@tn.gov

Maliaka Bass
Deputy General Counsel

(615) 741-9594
maliaka.bass@tn.gov

Deposits
Kim Blaylock
Tax Analyst

(615) 741-1670
kim.blaylock@tn.gov

Financial Affairs
Trey Hancock
Director, Financial Affairs

(615) 741-1504
trey.hancock@tn.gov

Fraud Investigations
Michele Stone
Director

(615) 741-8192
michele.stone@tn.gov

Insurance Examinations
E. Joy Little
Director

(615) 741-1869
joy.little@tn.gov

InsurTech
Hanley Hammond
Insurance Financial Examiner, Special Projects

(615) 253-6223
hanley.hammond@tn.gov

Life & Health Insurance
Stephanie Cope
Director, Policy Analysis

(615) 741-2825
stephanie.cope@tn.gov

Media Relations/Public Information
Kevin Walters
Communications Director

(615) 253-8941
kevin.walters@tn.gov

Premium Tax
Kim Blaylock
Tax Analyst

(615) 741-1670
kim.blaylock@tn.gov

tel:%28615%29741-2218
tel:%28615%29253-2027
tel:%28615%29741-9594
tel:%28615%29741-1670
tel:%28615%29741-1504
tel:%28615%29741-8192
tel:%28615%29741-1869
tel:%28615%29253-6223
tel:%28615%29741-2825
tel:%28615%29253-8941
tel:%28615%29741-1670


Property & Casualty - Personal Lines
Zachary Crandall
Manager

(615) 532-6370
zachary.crandall@tn.gov

Rate, Rule and Form Filing - All Lines of Business
Stephanie Cope
Director, Policy Analysis

(615) 741-2825
stephanie.cope@tn.gov

Receivership
Trey Hancock
Director, Financial Affairs

(615) 741-1504
trey.hancock@tn.gov

Service of Process
Ashley Ligon
Service of Process

(615) 532-5260
service.process@tn.gov

tel:%28615%29532-6370
tel:%28615%29741-2825
tel:%28615%29741-1504
tel:%28615%29532-5260



